

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO, THE DISCIPLINARY
BOARD OF NEW MEXICO, AND OFFICE OF THE DISCI-
PLINARY COUNSEL OF NEW MEXICO,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL J. KENNEDY
ARNE R. LEONARD
PAUL KENNEDY &
ASSOCIATES, P.C.
201 12th St., NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich St.
New York, NY 10007

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
DANIEL WINIK
DEREK A. WOODMAN
HYUN GYO CHUNG*
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT	6
A. DOJ's Repeated Attempts To Exempt Itself From State Rules Of Profession- al Conduct.....	6
B. The McDade Amendment.....	8
C. Rules Of Professional Conduct Govern- ing Issuance Of Subpoenas To Attor- neys	9
D. This Litigation.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT HAS ISSUED A SE- VERELY FLAWED DECISION THAT DEEPENS CONFUSION ON AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	17
A. The McDade Amendment Allows The States To Subject Federal Prosecutors To Ethics Rules In The Grand Jury Context	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Rule 16-308(E) Does Not Conflict With The Constitutional Core Of Traditional Federal Grand Jury Practice.....	23
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS DEEPLY IMPORTANT.....	31
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Oct. 13, 2016 (with attached Opinion en- tered nunc pro tunc to June 7, 2016).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the District of New Mexico, Feb. 3, 2014	95a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, Dec. 2, 2016.....	121a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1310 (2016)	31
<i>Baylson v. Disciplinary Board of Supreme Court of Pennsylvania</i> , 975 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1992)	3, 19, 27, 33
<i>Blackburn v. Crawfords</i> , 70 U.S. (73 Wall.) 175 (1866)	26
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	30
<i>Dollar General Corp. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	31
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	27
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	31
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	18
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	31
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976)	17, 18, 20, 22
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	26, 27
<i>In re Doe</i> , 801 F. Supp. 478 (D.N.M. 1992)	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Grand Jury Matters</i> , 593 F. Supp. 103 (D.N.H.), <i>aff'd</i> , 751 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1984)	20, 28
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 616 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2010).....	24, 30
<i>In re Melvin</i> , 546 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1976).....	25
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	31
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	30
<i>Stern v. United States District Court for District of Massachusetts</i> , 214 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3, 24, 33
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	31
<i>United States v. Bergeson</i> , 425 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>United States v. Calandra</i> , 414 U.S. 338 (1974)	26
<i>United States v. Colorado Supreme Court</i> , 189 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 1999)	4, 14, 19, 27, 33
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	25
<i>United States v. Klubock</i> , 832 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3, 33
<i>United States v. Larkin</i> , 978 F.2d 964 (7th Cir. 1992).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1433 (N.D. Cal. 1991), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 4 F.3d 1455 (9th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	29
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 857 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. R. Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 292 (1991)	16, 23, 28, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983)	26
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 2008 WL 2371422 (S.D. Ga. June 4, 2008)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016)	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	25, 26
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	27
<i>Whitehouse v. United States District Court for District of Rhode Island</i> , 53 F.3d 1349 (1st Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	30

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Crane v. Stern</i> , Nos. 00-425, 00-444 (U.S.).....	33
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS, REGULATIONS, AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
U.S. Const.	
amend. v.....	<i>passim</i>
amend. vi.....	26, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 2515	26
28 U.S.C.	
§ 530B.....	5
§ 530B(a).....	2, 9, 18, 19, 21
§ 1254(1).....	4
40 U.S.C. § 290	21
42 U.S.C. § 1857f.....	22
Ethical Standards for Federal Prosecutors Act, Pub. L. No. 105-277, § 801, 112 Stat. 2681, 2681-118 (1998)	8
28 C.F.R. (1995)	
pt. 77	7
§ 77.12.....	7
59 Fed. Reg. 10,086 (Mar. 3, 1994)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-986 (1990).....	8, 20
<i>Ethical Standards for Federal Prosecutors Act of 1996: Hearing Before the Sub- comm. on Courts & Intellectual Prop. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996).....</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Exercise of Federal Prosecutorial Authority in a Changing Legal Environment: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov't Info., Justice, & Agric. of the H. Comm. on Gov't Operations, 101st Cong. (1990)</i>	8, 9
144 Cong. Rec. (1998)	
2761.....	11, 20, 28
18,928.....	8
27,472.....	20
H.R. 3386, 104th Cong. (1996).....	8
H.R. 3396, 105th Cong. (1998).....	8

FEDERAL RULES

S. Ct. R. 10.....	31
Fed. R. Crim. P.	
R. 6(e).....	14
R. 17(c).....	29
D. Alaska Civ. R. 83.1(i)(1).....	12
D. Ariz. Civ. R. 83.2(e).....	12
D. Colo. Att'y R. 2(a).....	12
D. Del. Civ. R. 83.6(d).....	12
M.D. Ga. R. 83.2.1(A).....	12
N.D. Ga. Civ. R. 83.1C.....	12
S.D. Ga. Civ. R. 83.5(d).....	12
D. Idaho Civ. R. 83.5(a).....	12
C.D. Ill. Civ. R. 83.6(D).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.D. Ill. R. 83.50	12
S.D. Ind. R. 83-5(e)	12
D. Kan. R. 83.6.1(a).....	12
E.D. & W.D. Ky. Joint Crim. R. 57.3(c).....	12
E.D. La. Civ. R. 83.2.3	12
M.D. La. Civ. R. 83(b)(6).....	12
W.D. La. Civ. R. 83.2.4.....	12
D. Minn. R. 83.6(a)	12
E.D. Mo. R. 83-12.02.....	12
W.D. Mo. R. 83.6(c)(1)	12
D. Mont. Civ. R. 83.2(a).....	12
D. Nev. R. IA 11-7(a)	12
D.N.H. R. 83.5 DR-1.....	12
D.N.J. Civ. R. 103.1(a).....	12
D.N.M. Admin. Order No.10-MC-00004-9 (Mar. 23, 2010).....	13
D.N.M. R. Crim. P. 57.2	13
E.D.N.C. Crim. R. 57.1(j)	12
M.D.N.C. Civ. R. 83.10e(b).....	12
N.D. Ohio Crim. R. 57.7(a)	12
S.D. Ohio Model Fed. R. Disciplinary En- forcement IV(B)	12
E.D. Okla. Civ. R. 83.7(a).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.D. Okla. Crim. R. 44.5(a)	12
W.D. Okla. Civ. R. 83.6(b)	12
D.S.C. Civ. R. 83.I.08.IV(B)	12
E.D. Tenn. R. 83.6	12
W.D. Tenn. R. 83.4(g).....	12
D. Vt. Att’y Disciplinary R. 2(a)	12
E.D. Wash. R. 83.3(a).....	13
W.D. Wash. Civ. R. 83.3(a)(2)	13
S.D. W. Va. Crim. R. 44.7	13
E.D. Wis. R. 83(d)(1)	13

STATE RULES

Alaska R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e)	11, 12
Ariz. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e).....	12
Colo. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e)	11, 12, 32
Del. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e)	11, 12
Ga. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(f)	12
Idaho R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Ill. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Ind. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(3)	12
Iowa R. Prof’l Conduct 32:3.8	12
Kan. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e)	12, 32
Ky. Sup. Ct. R. 3.130(3.8)(d).....	12
La. R. Prof’l Conduct 3.8(e).....	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Mass. R. Prof'l Conduct	
3.8(e)	11
3.8(e)(2)	12
Minn. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Mo. R. Prof'l Conduct 4-3.8(e).....	12
Mont. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Neb. R. Prof'l Conduct 3-503.8(e).....	12
Nev. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e).....	12
N.H. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e).....	12
N.J. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
N.M. R. Prof'l Conduct	
16-308	5
16-308(E).....	<i>passim</i>
16-308(E)(1).....	13
17-304(A).....	30
17-307(A).....	30
N.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	11, 12
N.D. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e).....	12
Ohio R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Okla. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	11, 12, 32
Pa. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.10	11, 12
R.I. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(f)	11, 12
S.C. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	11, 12
S.D. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Tenn. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Vt. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e).....	12
Wash. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
W. Va. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.8(e)	12
Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 20:3.8.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Model R. Prof'l Conduct	
1.1 to 1.18	27
3.8 cmt. 4	10
3.8(e)	<i>passim</i>
3.8(e)(2)	11
3.8(e)(3)	11
3.8(f).....	10
ABA Criminal Justice Section, <i>Report to the House of Delegates No. 111D</i> (1986).....	9
ABA Criminal Justice Section, <i>Report to the House of Delegates No. 122B</i> (1988).....	9, 27
ABA Standing Committee on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, <i>Report to the House of Delegates No. 101</i> (1995).....	10
ABA, <i>Variations of the ABA Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> , Rule 3.8(e) (May 6, 2015), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/administrative/professional_responsibility/mrpc_3_8_e.authcheck_dam.pdf	33
Beale, Sara Sun, et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 2016).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Conference of Chief Justices, <i>Resolution XII, Proposed Rule Relating to Communications with Represented Persons</i> (Aug. 4, 1994).....	8
Little, Rory K., <i>Who Should Regulate the Ethics of Federal Prosecutors?</i> , 65 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 355 (1996)	19
Memorandum from Dick Thornburgh, Attorney General, to All Justice Department Litigators re Communication with Persons Represented by Counsel (June 8, 1989)	6
Stern, Max D., & David Hoffman, <i>Privileged Informers: The Attorney Subpoena Problem and a Proposal for Reform</i> , 136 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1783 (1988)	19
<i>U.S. Attorneys' Manual</i>	10, 11
Zacharias, Fred C., <i>A Critical Look at Rules Governing Grand Jury Subpoenas of Attorneys</i> , 76 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 917 (1992).....	19
